## CITY OF NORTHFIELD, MN CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION 2020-003

## APPROVAL OF A LOT CONSOLIDATION OF THE WEST 100 FEET OF LOT 6 AND THE NORTH 47 FEET OF LOT 7 EXCEPT THE EAST 45 FEET OF SAID LOT 7, ALL IN BLOCK 49, ORIGINAL TOWN

- WHEREAS, Mark F. Heiman and Laura S. Heiman, ("Applicant") have submitted an application for Minor Subdivision Lot Consolidation of 501 Washington Street South and 503 Washington Street South legally described and shown in Exhibit A (the "Minor Subdivision"); and
- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Northfield may hear requests for Minor Subdivision approval pursuant to Northfield City Code, Chapter 34, Section 8.5.11 Review Procedures, through a Type 5 Review Procedure upon review by the Development Review Committee; and
- WHEREAS, pursuant to Northfield City Code, Chapter 34, Section 8.5.11 (C), the following criteria shall be considered in the review of minor subdivisions and lot consolidations: (1)The subdivision or consolidation must be in general compliance with the comprehensive plan; (2)The subdivision or consolidation must meet the purpose and intent of this LDC; (3)Unless prior or concurrent approval of a variance is granted, any such minor subdivision or consolidation shall result in lots that meet the dimensional requirements for the zoning district in which the property is located, or shall not further increase the nonconformity of any lot dimension or structure; (4)The resulting parcels shall generally conform with the shape, character, and area of existing or anticipated land subdivisions in the surrounding areas and (5)The subdivider shall comply with the park dedication (See Section 5.2.6, Parks, Trails, and Open Space Dedication), tree preservation (See Section 3.5.6, Tree and Woodland Preservation), and wetland buffer regulations, as required for a major subdivision; and
- WHEREAS, the Development Review Committee reviewed the Minor Subdivision on December 5, 2019, and recommended approval to the City Council; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Northfield has reviewed the proposed Minor Subdivision for compliance with the City of Northfield Comprehensive Plan, the Land Development Code of the City of Northfield, and statutes of the State of Minnesota.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL THAT:

The Minor Subdivision depicted in Exhibit A is hereby approved with the following conditions:

- 1. The plat will not be signed by the Mayor and City Clerk until the demolition of the existing structure (through proper permitting) located at 501 Washington St. S. is deemed completed via inspection by Building Division staff. Demolition as described herein shall be completed by the Applicant in accordance with the timeframe required in paragraph 3 below.
- 2. The Minor Subdivision shall comply with the provisions of all state statutes and standard procedures for platting in Rice County.
- 3. The demolition of the existing structure described in paragraph 1 and recording of the Minor Subdivision depicted and attached hereto as Exhibit A shall be within 180 days of the date of approval hereof, which is January 7, 2020, or the City's approval shall be deemed null and void without further action by the City Council.
- 4. The Minor Subdivision shall create Washington Addition.
- 5. The Applicant shall pay all applicable fees.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Northfield on this 7th day of January, 2020.

ATTEST	
City Clerk	Mayor
VOTE:	POWNELL DELONG GRABAU NAKASIAN
	NESS PETERSON WHITE ZWEIFEL

## Exhibit A

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Mark F. Heimen and Laurs S. Heimen, husband and wife, owners and proseitors of the following described properly allusted in the Country of Rice and State of Minnesota, to wit.	WASHINGTO	N SUBDIV	VISION	
The West 100 feet of Lot 8 and the North 47 feet of Lot 7 except the East 45 feet of said Lot 7, all in Block 49, Original Town plat of Northfield, City of Northfield, Rice County Minnesota.	,, 110 1111 (0 1 0	1, ~CDD1,	12101,	
Have cause the same to be surveyed and plotted as WASHINGTON SUBDIVISION and do hereby dedicate to the public for public use the drainage and utility expensents as created by this bit.				
In witness whereof said Mark F. Heiman and Laura S. Heiman, husbend and wife, have hereunto set their hands this day of		1	LOCATION MAP CITY OF NORTHFIELD	
	THE ADMINISTRATION FLAME OF LOTING IN OCK AS GREGORIAL TORRING ADMINISTRATION OF A ASSISTANCE TO MADE A BERNARIO OF RESISTANCE.		NO SCALE	
ByByBy	CHECKNAL TOTAL FLAT FREILD, 16 ASSOCIATIO TO MAYE A BEARNING OF HIS METOT CE.	P .	//	
STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF This instrument was acknowledged before me on		<del>1)</del>		
Inite treatment was bornowledged before the on		0 20 40 00	1 - Joseph State	
	CHARTES IS, ANCH AT 14 WALL ARCH YERE  ACCHARACTE SET AND ARCHES OF LECTORS AGREEM HISTO, CHALLES COTHERWISE, SHOWING.	SCALE IN FEET	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
	CHARTES FROM PRE MONAGERT POUND     HE PSO OTH MINES SUCKNOWN POUND     CHARTES COUNTY MONAGERT POUND UNLESS		* *   *	
Notary Public, My Commission Expires on	CHINGS COUNTY MOMENT FOUND UNLESS OTHERWISE IN IDMN.		Isans marr	
I Thomas J. O'Morer do heavly ontify that the joil was prepared by me or under my direct supervisor, that I am a duty Lonned Land Serveyor in the Balled of Minnosolo, that the joil as a control representation of the boundary arrays, that ill an ill marbemetical date and lacels are correctly oscignistic on the joil that ill improvement depicted on this joil have been, or will be consolly set on the control of the control of the control of the province of the control o				
Defed thisday of, 20	r.			
Thomas J. O'Meara, Licensed Land Surveyor				
Minnasola License No. 40167 STATE OF MINNESOTA	<u> </u>	CMORAC-3		
COUNTY OF  This instrument was acknowledged before me on	<u> ş</u>	5TH SIRELT	ŧ	
		N89°45'10°E 100.00		
	*° °	1100 40 10 2 100.00 }	<b>*</b>	
Notary Public,	8		1	
My Commission Expires on			8	
PLANNING COMMISSION	21.48.57		*	
Approved by the Planning Commission of the City of Northfield, Minnesola, at a regular meeting thereof, on the day of		6	0.0550	
Chairperson	GTO GTO		NOO ON	
CITY COUNCIL	, 1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1	LOT 1	N89°45'10"E 20.00	
We do hereby certify that on theday of, 20, the City Council of Northfield, Minnesota approved this plat by resolution and is in compilance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes Section 506.03, Subdivision 2.	CARSTON TOWNS OF THE PROPERTY			
Mayor	35 E	BLOCK 1	8	
Clerk	(104.)	۶ 7	* 1	
COUNTY SURVEYOR	S.R.C.		240.6	
I hereby certify that in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 505.021, Subci. 11, this plat has been reviewed and approved thisday of	\$	S89*45*10*W 120.00		
Michael A. Fangman Rice County Surveyor		SOUT INCOLOR	ž	
COUNTY AUDITOR-TREASURER	19			
I do harmby cartify that the tisses for the year 20 for the lend described on this plat as WASHINGTON SUBDIVISION have been paid and no delinquent taxes due and trensfer entered on this day of		8	j 3	
County Auditor-Treasurer, Rice County, Minnesota	<u>.</u>			
COUNTY RECORDER				
heruby certify that this instrument was filed in the office of the County Recorder for record this				Bohlen
County Recordor, Rico County, Minnesota				Surveying & Associates SHEET 1 OF 1 SHEETS